CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP
Venue:

Town Hall, Moorgate
Street, Rotherham. S60
2TH

Date:

Wednesday,
2013

Time:

2.00 p.m.

20th

November,

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence.

For Decision:2.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 18th September, 2013 herewith)
(Pages 1 - 8)

3.

Matters Arising.

4.

Issues and Concerns:•

Youth Cabinet.

For Discussion:5.

Commissioning/Delivery of Emergency Hormonal Contraception to Young Girls
Aged 14-16 Years (report herewith) (Pages 9 - 10)

6.

YH HWB Improving Health Outcomes for Children (report herewith) (Pages 11 14)

7.

Rotherham Report Card 2012/13 (herewith) (Pages 15 - 17)

8.

Health Profiles 2013 (report herewith) (Pages 18 - 21)

9.

Multi Agency Review of Serious Child Neglect Cases Report + Case Studies
(herewith) (Pages 22 - 25)

For Information:10.

Minutes of a meeting of the Youth Cabinet Minutes held on 26th September,
2013 (herewith) (Pages 26 - 30)

11.

Minutes of a meeting of Rotherham's Local Safeguarding Children's Board held
on 14th June, 2013 (herewith) (Pages 31 - 42)

12.

Any Other Business.

13.

Date and Times of Future Meetings:• 22nd January, 2014 – changed to 15th January, 2014
• 19th March, 2014
• 21st May, 2014
• 16th July, 2014
All meetings will be held 2.00 p.m. - Town Hall

Page 1
1

Agenda Item 2

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP
Wednesday, 18th September, 2013

Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillors Pickering and Roche, Steve
Ashley, Claire Burton, Sara Graham, Jason Harwin, Barbara Murrey, Rachel
Nicholls, Dr. David Polkinghorn, Dr. John Radford, Joyce Thacker, Janet Wheatley
and Sarah Whittle .
Apologies for absence were received from Martin Kimber, Shona MacFarlane, Julie
Mott, Sue Skalycz, Dorothy Smith and Chrissy Wright.
228.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July, 2013, were considered and
approved as a correct record.
Arising from Minute No. 226(B) (CAMHS), John Radford stated that there
had been a number of issues regarding its re-organisation particularly
around the thresholds for referrals.
Sarah Whittle stated that it was a Service commissioned by the CCG and
they should be informed of any issues so they could be resolved through
the contract process; this was not currently happening.
Any issue with CAMHS should be referred to the CCG for investigation.

229.

ISSUES AND CONCERNS
Looked after Children’s Council
− Currently meeting fortnightly for Voice and Influence training
−

Also meeting weekly and holding additional weekend meetings to
prepare presentations and complete high profile work

−

3 days residential at Manchester University Campus at Crewe, theme
being ‘Campaign don’t Complain’.

−

3 Chill & Chat days held over the summer holidays

−

Sub-group formed of leaving care young people who received basic
peer consultation training and were supported in the design,
development, delivery and analysis of feedback from Rotherham
young people

−

Involvement in a number of consultations including Health and
Wellbeing, South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner survey

Page 2
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13

−

2

Engagement in the interview process for the new Service Manager,
Family Placement and Residential Services

Youth Cabinet
Due to issues regarding suicide and self harm in the Borough, it had been
suggested to the Youth Cabinet that it was an important piece of work
they may wish to undertake. They had given it some consideration and
agreed that they would be interested in looking at self harm, what it meant
for young people and making Services more accessible to them. They
would like support with the work from partner agencies particularly the
attendance of a Public Health representative to speak about what self
harm meant in Rotherham and its prevalence etc.
David Polkinghorn reported that work had been undertaken between the
CCG, RDaSH 
[...]
oice
and journey through services in particular the Child Protection process
Ensure that children subject to a Child Protection Plan received
thorough multi-agency assessments of need and risk, effective care
plans that addressed these and reviewed them well

It was noted that the report was the work of the former Chair, Alan Hazel,
and Phil Morris, Business Manager.
Resolved:- (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the former Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Chair, Alan
Hazel, be thanked for his work together with Phil Morris, Business
Manager, in compiling the report.
(3) That the report be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board and
respective partner agencies for information.
232.

YH HWB IMPROVING HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN
Further to Minute No. 214 of 22nd May, 2013, the revised Action Plan,
which considered ways to improve health outcomes for children within
Rotherham, was considered.
A sub-group had met and agreed 3 areas where it was felt further work
was required as set out on the plan.
A further report would be submitted in January, 2014.
Resolved:- That the action plan be noted.

233.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS.
Voluntary Action Rotherham
Janet Wheatley reported that VAR had been worked with the British
Council for Future Years on international programme working. There was
an opportunity to young people (18-25 years) to participate in an
exchange visit to Sri Lanka and was also open to those in employment.

Page 8
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 18/09/13

234.

8

DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Resolved:- That meetings be held for the remainder of 2013/14 Municipal
year as follows:20th November, 2013
22nd January, 2014
19th March
21st May
16th July
all commencing at 2.00 p.m. and held in the Rotherham Town Hall.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND
FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP

1.

Meeting:

Children, Young People and Families Partnership

2.

Date:

20th November 2013

3.

Title:

4.

Directorate:

Progress report in relation to safeguarding
arrangements for young people accessing sexual
health services in Rotherham.
Public Health

5. Summary
This report is to update the Partnership in relation to the progress made to date
on the development of care pathways and safeguarding reporting mechanisms
for all young people accessing sexual health services in Rotherham.
Service providers and commissioners are in the process of harmonising protocols
and reviewing care pathways.
6. Recommendations
That the Partnership notes the progress made.
Full implementation across GUM and CASH by the end of December 2013
7. Proposals and Details
Following the recommendations of the Partnership a group was established to
look at the development of protocols and referral mechanisms in relation to
appropriate sexual health service provision and safeguarding.
Care pathways will be developed to allow for the extension of the Emergency
Hormonal Contraception (EHC) service in Pharmacies to young women aged 14
to 16 which will include an automatic referrals for all under 16 year olds to a
named team within IYSS. Public Health will work with both IYSS and Pharmacy
representatives to agree the necessary protocols and pathways prior to the
extension being agreed. This work is now underway.
An electronic recording system (similar to that already in use for supervised
consumption of drugs at Pharmacies) is being introduced which will immediately
alert any Pharmacist to the pathway that will allow for accurate monitoring.
Protocols in relation to under 16 year old children attending the Genito-Urinary
Medicine (GUM) and Contraceptive and Sexual Health (CaSH) already include

Page 10

screening for sexual exploitation.
These will be developed to raise the profile of CSE to enhance the capture of
concerns in relation to possible sexual exploitation and contain appropriate
referral mechanisms.
GUM and CaSH are moving to an integrated service where the protocols and
referral criteria should be harm
[...]
13

3.

Title:

Rotherham Report Card 2012/13

4.

Programme Area:

Neighbourhood and Adult Services

5.

Summary:
The Rotherham Report Card is intended to inform Elected Members,
colleagues, and the public how services and outcomes for children, young
people and their families are being improved in Rotherham. The Report
Card will also raise the profile of Children and Young People’s Services
(CYPS), give the public a snapshot of the services that are delivered, how
they are viewed and how well they perform.
This is the first time that a Report Card has been produced and the
information and data in this document relates to 2012/13 The Report Card is
attached to this report as Appendix 1.

6.

Recommendations:
That the Children, Young People and Families Partnership:
6.1

Approve the draft Rotherham Report Card for publication.

1

Page 16

7.

Proposals and Details:
7.1

Background

The attached draft CYPS Rotherham Report Card 2012/13 has been developed
based on the Adult Services Local Account, a document that all Local Authorities
are required to publish annually to inform citizens of how well Adult Social Care
have performed, the challenges faced and plans for improvement to
services.
CYPS do not have a statutory requirement to produce an annual Local Account,
however CYPS DLT have taken the decision that it is good practice to
inform Elected Members, colleagues, and the public of how well Children and
Young People’s services have performed and how the council and partners plan
to improve services and the life chances for children, young people and families
in Rotherham.
This 2012/13 Report Card has taken into account feedback from consultation with
the Children and Young People’s and Families Partnership, the Safeguarding
Children and Families service and the Schools and Lifelong Learning service.

7.2

Proposals

The proposal is that the attached Rotherham Report Card 2012/13 is approved
and published.
The following is a summary of the Rotherham Report Card. M
[...]
ASTER

.

Swinton
Conisbrough

Wentworth

.

38

A60

A6

Wath upon Dearne

Hoyland

)
A1(M

A60
23

Brampton
.

A6

A18
A61
82

A6

33

A19

A6
35

A6

1

www.healthprofiles.info

.

Kilnhurst

Upper Haugh

Hooton Roberts

Rawmarsh

Image found and displayed.

Chapeltown

A6
021

Greasbrough

3
12
A6

A6
29

East Dene

(T
31
A6

Listerdale

.

)

1
A63

17
8
A6

2
10
A6

A6
21

109
A6

25
A6

SHEFFIELD

Bramley
.

Maltby

Broom
Canklow

#Name?

01
A61

Sunnyside

ROTHERHAM

Hill Top

.

Ravenfield

Dalton

Whiston
Morthen

.
Catcliffe
Treeton

A57

A6100

M18

.

Ulley

A634

Brookhouse
Firbeck

. Brampton en le Morthen

Letwell

Aughton

Dinnington

Aston
.
North Anston
Todwick
South Anston
Kiveton Park

Wales

Harthill

Woodsetts

Thorpe Salvin

8
A61
9
A61

A6
16

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2013, Ordnance Survey 100016969
Other map data © Collins Bartholomew.

Worksop

Published on 24th September 2013

Rotherham at a glance
· The health of people in Rotherham is generally worse
than the England average. Deprivation is higher than
average and about 11,500 children live in poverty. Life
expectancy for both men and women is lower than the
England average.
· Life expectancy is 10.2 years lower for men and 6.4
years lower for women in the most deprived areas of
Rotherham than in the least deprived areas.
· Over the last 10 years, all cause mortality rates have
fallen. The early death rate from heart disease and
stroke has fallen and is worse than the England
average.
· In Year 6, 20.5% of children are classified as obese.
Levels of teenage pregnancy and breast feeding are
worse than the England average.
· Estimated levels of adult 'healthy eating', smoking and
obesity are worse than the England average. Rates of
sexually transmitted infections, smoking related deaths
and hospital stays for alcohol related harm are worse
than the England average. The rate of road injuries and
deaths is better than the England average. The rates of
statutory homelessness and
[...]
copyright, 2013. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government
Licence. To view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence
Rotherham - 24th September 2013

www.healthprofiles.info

© Crown Copyright 2013

Page 22

Agenda Item 9

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT

1.

Meeting:

2.

Date:

Children, Young People and Families Partnership
Meeting
30 November 2013

3.

Title:

Multi-agency Review of Serious Child Neglect Cases

4.

Programme Area:

Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board

5.

Summary:

This review was initiated as a result of an Ofsted recommendation after the unannounced
Child Protection inspection in June 2012.
Ofsted findings
In order to improve the quality of help and protection given to children and young people in
Rotherham, the local authority and its partners should take the following action.
Immediately: undertake a multi-agency review of cases of serious neglect where children’s
social care services have been involved for a significant period of time

The question that was posed by Ofsted was fundamentally asking for an assurance that any
open cases where serious neglect was the main feature, were not subject to drift, and
children were not at risk of / actual significant harm. In simple terms “Do we know when
enough is enough?” for these children.
A multi-agency audit was undertaken 59 cases (59 children in 41 families) in order to address
the following outline terms of reference:
•
•
•
•

key trends/themes that emerge in relation to the management of cases of long term
serious neglect
gain an understanding of what should be done to affect safe and timely case
management and planning
identify potential impact changes to improve practice
identify the factors and circumstances that negatively influence decision making and
risk assessment.

Based upon these initial findings 2 of the most serious and long term cases were then subject
to a multi-agency case mapping exercise, which were utilised in different partnership forums
to share the findings of the review at an early stage.

Page 23

A number of recommendations were made in order to improve multi-agency practice in
relation to neglect cases. These are detailed in Section 7 below.

6.

Recommendations:
•

The partnership notes that 60% of all Rotherham children subject to a Child
Protection Plan have neglect as the main category. However, prevalence is
actually higher as neglect is a co-feature of other categories (eg physical
abuse).

•

Future commissioning of services will need to take account of the increasing
number of children who are neglected and the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment will be key to understanding the assessed needs of the
Rotherham child population.

7.

Proposals and Details:

The Ofsted 2012 Inspection identified that a review of serious neglect cases was required. The
LSCB Quality Assurance officer facilitated an individual file audit of 59 files to establish baseline
information. The findings from the review identified a number of themes which were translated
into the following recommendations.

•

Risk assessment
The lack of an adequate risk assessment framework across children’s services is a
weakness. It is an omission that has been criticised within serious case reviews and
Ofsted inspections. Risk should be a considered part of all assessments. This review
has found that the understanding of risk, management of risk and review of risk is not
as effective as we would wish. It is therefore recommended that consideration is
given to the;
1.

Development of a Rotherham Risk Assessment Model. For example
the Safeguarding Analysis Assessment Framework (SAAF) is currently
used by numerous Local Authorities and LSCB’s, including Islington
and Liverpool. The LSCB to develop a consistent approach to risk
assessment across partner agencies that is linked to essential
guidance on thresholds.

2.

Consideration of the Strengthening Families Model for Child Protection
Conferences. This is based on the “Signs of Safety” framework it has
been tested in practice and is part of many LSCB procedures. It has
clear guidelines and provides a framework that produces clearer,
smarter and workable child protection plans based around risk and
protective factors.

3.

The use of Graded Care Profile was initiated in this review as it is
frequently mentioned as an example of good practice development in
the multi-agency assessment of Neglect. The positive feedback from

Page 24

practitioners during the review combined with national evaluation
(2012) provide a strong rationale for the continuing development of the
Graded Care Profile in Rotherham as a fundamental tool to aid the
assessment of need and risk. We recommend that the GCP is
developed by the LSCB as an assessment tool for all the children’s
workforce.
4.

•

Use of multi-agency chronologies on cases of significant concern. The
use of the “ChronoLater” software that enables chronologies from
different agencies to be merged has been effective in identifying and
demonstrating patterns of care that a single agency record or
chronology may not reveal. Consideration should be given to
establishing a protocol when this approach should be considered.

Care Planning
1.

It is recommended that as a high percentage of care plans reviewed
did not follow SMART principles the local authority should look at the
development of in-house resources that clarify SMART principles and
aide practitioners incorporating them into their practice.

2.

The current care plan template used by CYPS is not operationally
effective. Feedback from practitioners is not positive in terms of it
being a working document. It is recommended that a task and finish
group is established to review and develop a new more appropriate
template for Child Protection and Children in Need plans.

3.

The LSCB should, in light of “Working Together to Safeguard Children
2013” and this review, refresh the multi-agency training “Case
Conferences and Core Groups” to ensure that practitioners fully
understand their individual responsibilities, the process of professional
challenge and the function of the core group.

•

Supervision
1.
The frequency of social work case supervision is good, however the
evidence that demonstrates that it is reflective and influences the
outcomes for children and families is limited. CYPS should initially
through the use of the team manager action learning sets, establish
whether it is felt that this is an issue about recording or about reflective
practice itself.

•

Consistency in cases
1.

There is clear evidence that frequent changes of social worker and CP
Conference Chair increases drift and contributes to poor care
planning. Therefore it is recommended that the number of changes of
allocated social workers to children and their families is minimised and
this becomes a local safeguarding children indicator.

2.

That the work already started to introduce an allocation system to CP
Conference Chairs to families’ continuers and this also becomes a
local safeguarding children indicator.

Page 25

8.

Finance:
There were no financial implications for the undertaking of this review. A
financial impact assessment has not been undertaken with regard to the
implementation of the specific recommendations.

9.

Risks and Uncertainties:
The likelihood of increasing poverty and deprivation and its correlation with
childhood neglect, will continue to present challenges and place demands on
services across the partnership. It is therefore key that children who are
neglected are identified at an early stage and that early help is both available
and delivered. The best long term outcomes for children who are neglected
are achieved through effective multi-agency intervention before problems
escalate and children’s welfare is impacted negatively.

10.

Policy and Performance Agenda Implications:
The LSCB is now required to evaluate the effectiveness of Early Help services
and will be seeking assurance that the partnership is working effectively in all
aspects of Early Help outcomes for children and young people.
Future commissioning of services will need to take account of the increasing
number of children who are neglected and the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment will be key to understanding the assessed needs of the
Rotherham child population.

11.
Background Papers and Consultation:
“In the eye of the storm: Britain’s forgotten children and families”
A research report for Action for Children, The Children’s Society and NSPCC
Howard Reed, Landman Economics
June 2012

Contact Name : Kevin Stevens
RLSCB Quality Assurance Officer
01709 254927 or Ex 54927
Kevin.stevens@rotherham.gov.uk

Page 26

Agenda Item 10

ROTHERHAM YOUTH CABINET MEETING
THURSDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2013
MINUTES

PRESENT:
Shannon Worthington, Brad Sargeson, Josh Parker, Oliver Blake, Alisha
Wilson, Lewis Postans, Sam Mitchell, Paige Hobson, Anna Marshall, Ashley
Gregory, Ellie Woodcock, Tom Jackson, Mateen Duresmain.
APOLOGIES
Chalea Lynch, Tom Flanagan,
The Chair read out the Group Ground rules and young people gave
Introductions.
Minutes of Last Meeting
Minutes from last meeting were looked at and agreed.
Manifesto Launch
Ellie Showed the powerpoint she has created for the Manifesto Launch. She
asked people about the design and if they liked it. Everyone agreed it was
good.
The group checked the wording for aims and were asked to agree or disagree
if the wording was alright. Sarah discussed the re-wording of the aim for the
Self Harm element. The young people voted for the new wording as the
original aim was too big and unachievable. Oliver asked if it was ok to tweet
pictures during the event and everyone agreed. Oliver asked if any MPs had
been invited. Oliver has agreed to invite MPs to the event.
The group agreed on the structure for the Manifesto launch event. Sarah
asked if anyone had not been given a role and wanted 

Minutes of the meeting

1

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 20/11/13

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP
Wednesday, 20th November, 2013

Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Steve Ashley, Clare Burton, Sara Graham,
Shafir Hussain, Martin Kimber, Julie Mott, Rachel Nicholls, David Polkinghorn, Clair
Pyper, John Radford, Emma Royle, Dorothy Smith, Kevin Stevens, Joyce Thacker,
Sarah Whittle, Sue Wilson and Chrissy Wright.
Apologies for absence were received from Jason Harwin and Janet Wheatley.
235.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2013, were
considered and approved as a correct record.
Further to Minute No. 228 (CAMHS), it was reported that a meeting had
taken place with regard to issues raised at the last Partnership meeting.
A letter had been drafted for submission setting out the concerns.
Further to Minute No. 229 (Youth Cabinet), it was noted that Kate Tufnell
and Dr. Russell Brynes to be invited to the Youth Cabinet to discuss
suicide

236.

ISSUES AND CONCERNS
Looked after Children’s Council
− Voice and Influence training and development sessions being held
weekly at the MyPlace building
− Regular meetings on weekends and evenings to prepare
presentations and complete high profile project work
− In preparation for a visit to Portugal in April, 2014, the group had
engaged in activities specifically designed to raise their awareness of
the country and asked to learn basic Portuguese phrases to enable
them to converse with the local people
− 6 Looked After and Leaving Care young people had volunteered at
the Rotherham Show on the Voice and Influence mobile bus
− 12 young people had attended the Kingswood Activity Centre during
the October half term
− A number of young people had attended the Remembrance Service
on 10th November
Child Sexual Exploitation
− Alexis Jay had been appointed to undertake the independent review
of CSE in Rotherham
− The diagnostic review undertaken by the Chair of the Safeguarding
Board was well underway with all the interviews having been
completed and hoping to meet with some young people. Whilst there
was still work to be done, there were a lot of positives emerging. The

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 20/11/13

−

−

2

review would be completed by the beginning of December
The Barnardos Review had been completed and was to be launched
on 11th December. It would be submitted to the 18th December
Cabinet meeting
The HMIC review had been completed. Consideration would be given
to any issues/implications for the Council. 3 issues raised were the
Maltby location, caseload/workload management and data system
compatibility

Sarah Champion, MP
− There had been announcement that Sarah Champion was to
undertake an open inquiry with Barnardos regarding CSE. There was
a call out for documentary evidence and a series of questions many of
which centred around the criminal justice system and the
appropriateness/effectiveness of legislation to tackle modern day CSE
237.

COMMISSIONING/DELIVERY
OF
EMERGENCY
HORMONAL
CONTRACEPTION TO YOUNG GIRLS AGED 14-16 YEARS
In accordance with Minute No. 224 of 17th July, 2013, John Radford,
Director of Public Health, submitted a further report on the progress todate on the development of care pathways and safeguarding reporting
mechanisms for all young people accessing Sexual Health Services in
Rotherham.
Care pathways would be developed to allow for the extension of the
Emergency Hormonal Contraception (EHC) service in Pharmacies to
young women aged 14 to 16 which would include an automatic referral for
all under 16 year olds to a named team within Integrated Youth Support
Service (IYSS). Public Health would work with both IYSS and Pharmacy
representatives to agree the necessary protocols and pathways prior to
the extension being agreed.
An electronic recording system, similar to that already in use for
supervised consumption of drugs at Pharmacies, was to be introduced
which would immediately alert any Pharmacist to the pathway that would
allow for accurate monitoring.
Protocols in relation to under 16 year olds attending the Genito-Urinary
Medicine (GUM) and Contraceptive and Sexual Health (CaSH) already
included screening for sexual exploitation but they would be developed to
raise the profile of CSE to enhance the capture of concerns in relation to
possible sexual exploitation and contain appropriate referral mechanisms.
GUM and CaSH were moving to an integrated service where the protocols
and referral criteria would be harmonised and work was taking place on
protocols and an algorithm for referral to the newly appointed Sexual
Exploitation Nurse.
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:-

3

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 20/11/13

−

−
−

−
−
−
−
−
−
−

−

Historical evidence showed that it was a very low number of females
seeking emergency contraception but there was a need for an easily
accessible route
The young female would be automatically referred to the IYSS - what
happened if they chose not to attend?
Would an “automatic” referral deter a young person from seeking
emergency contraception for fear of it being brought to their parents’
attention and result in a rise of teenage pregnancies?
GPs would be far more challenging than a pharmacist - pharmacists
would need support and training and a clear audit trail
GPs had a duty of care – fear that the protocol gave duty of care to
the organisation and not the individual
Investigation of a number of Serious Case Reviews had revealed
numerous referrals to GPs/health sector that had not raised alerts
If there was no automatic referrals, strong reassurance was required
of the process to be followed
Proposed drop-in service offered at many pharmacies
The pharmacist would inform the young person that they would be
referred to the IYSS and that there may be some form of follow up
The sub-group that had been set up to consider a protocol had
included a pharmacist. The young person would be encouraged to
see their GP as part of safeguarding advice advised that emergency
contraception was only a temporary solution
It had to be a referral even on the first occasion – how could you be
certain that the young person had not attended a pharmacy
somewhere else in the County before

Resolved:- That further work take place on the protocol and submitted to
a future meeting.
238.

YH HWB IMPROVING HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN
Further to Minute No. 232 of 18th September, 2013, Sue Wilson,
Performance and Quality Manager, submitted the revised Action Plan,
which considered ways to improve health outcomes for children within
Rotherham was considered.
Resolved:- That the report be noted.

239.

ROTHERHAM REPORT CARD 2012/13
Further to Minute No. 200 of 20th March, 2013, Clare Burton,
Commissioning Officer, submitted the proposed Rotherham Report Card
which was intended to inform Elected Members, colleagues and the public
on how Services and outcomes for children, young people and their
families were being improved in Rotherham. The Card would also raise
the profile of Children and Young People’s Services, give the public a
snapshot of the services that were delivered, how they were viewed and
how well they performed.

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 20/11/13

4

The Card had been developed based on the Adult Services Local
Account, a document that all local authorities were required to publish
annually to inform citizens of how well Adult Social Care had performed,
the challenges faces and plan for improvement to Services.
It had taken into account feedback from consultation with the Children and
Young People’s and Families Partnership, the Safeguarding Children and
Families Services and the Schools and Lifelong Learning Service.
It was noted that the information contained within referred to the 2012/13
financial year rather than the academic year and, therefore, some of the
information relating to educational establishments may be out of date.
There would be a footnote stating that further updates could be found on
the Ofsted website.
Resolved:- That the Rotherham Report Card be approved for publication.
240.

HEALTH PROFILES 2013
John Radford, Director of Public Health, presented the Health Profile 2013
for Rotherham as published on 24th September, 2013. The headlines
were:−
−
−

−

−
−
−

−

The health of people in Rotherham was generally worse than the
England average
Deprivation was higher than average – approximately 11,500 children
lived in poverty
Life expectancy was 10.2 years lower for men and 6.4 lower for
women in the most deprived areas of Rotherham than in the least
deprived areas
All cause mortality rates had fallen over the last 10 years – the early
death rate from heart disease and strokes and fallen but was worse
than the England average
In Y6, 20.5% of children were classified as obese
Levels of teenage pregnancy and breast feeding were worse than the
England average
Estimated levels of adult ‘healthy eating’, smoking and obesity were
worse than the England average together with rates of sexually
transmitted infections, smoking related deaths and hospital stays for
alcohol-related harm
The rate of road injuries and deaths, statutory homelessness and
violent crime were better than average

Resolved:- That the report be noted.
241.

MULTI AGENCY REVIEW OF SERIOUS CHILD NEGLECT CASES
Kevin Wilson, RLSCB/RMBC Quality Assurance Officer, reported, that as
a result of an Ofsted recommendations following the unannounced Child

5

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 20/11/13

Protection Inspection in June, 2012, a multi-agency audit had been
undertaken of 59 cases (59 children in 41 families) in order to address the
following outline terms of reference:−
−
−
−

Key trends/themes that emerge in relation to the management of
cases of long term serious neglect
Gain an understanding of what should be done to affect safe and
timely case management and planning
Identify potential impact changes to improve practice
Identify the factors and circumstances that negatively influence
decision making and risk assessment

Based upon initial findings, 2 of the most serious and long term cases
were then subjected to a multi-agency case mapping exercise which were
utilised in different partnership forums to share the findings of the review
at an early stage. The findings had identified a number of themes:Risk Assessment
− Development of a Rotherham Risk Assessment Model - the lack of an
adequate Risk Assessment Framework across Children’s Services
was a weakness and its omission had been criticised within Serious
Case Reviews and Ofsted inspections.
− Consideration of the Strengthening Families Model for Child
Protection Conferences
− Use of Graded Care Profile – fundamental took to aid the assessment
of need and risk
− Use of multi-agency chronologies on cases of significant concern
Care Planning
− Development of inhouse resources that clarified SMART principles
and aid practitioners to incorporate them into their practice
− Establish a Task and Finish Group to review and develop a new more
appropriate template for Child Protection and Children in Need plans
− Refresh the multi-agency training “Case Conferences and Core
Groups” to ensure practitioners were fully understand their individual
responsibilities, the process of professional challenge and the function
of core group
Supervision
− The Social Work evidence was reflective - Team Managers to action
learning sets, establish whether it was felt that there was an issue with
the of recording of action
Consistency in Cases
− The number of changes of allocated Social Workers to children and
their families should be minimised and become a Local Safeguarding
Children Indicator
− The introduction of an allocation system to CP Conference Chairs to
families continues and also becomes a Local Safeguarding Children

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 20/11/13

6

Indicator
Resolved:- (1) That it be noted that 60% of all Rotherham children
subject to a Child Protection Plan had Neglect as the main category,
however, prevalence was actually higher as Neglect was a co-feature of
other categories (e.g. Physical Abuse).
(2) That future commissioning of Services take account of the increasing
number of children who were neglected and the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment would be key to understanding the assessed needs of the
Rotherham child population.
242.

YOUTH CABINET
The minutes of the Youth Cabinet held on 26th September, 2013,
submitted for information, were noted.

243.

ROTHERHAM'S LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD
The minutes of the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board, held
on 14th June, 2013, were noted.

244.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business to report.

245.

DATE AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:Resolved:- That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 15th January,
2014, commencing at 2.00 p.m.

